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June 13, 2023 

Board of Supervisors 
Heritage Pines Community Development District 

Dear Board Members: 

The Board of Supervisors of the Heritage Pines Community Development District will hold a 
Regular Meeting on June 20, 2023 at 2:00 p.m., in the Heritage Pines Country Club Meeting 
Room, 11524 Scenic Hills Boulevard, Hudson, Florida 34667. The agenda is as follows: 

1. Call to Order/Roll Call 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

3. Public Comments: Agenda Items [3 minutes per person] 

4. Consideration of Resolution 2023-05, Designating Dates, Times and Locations for 
Regular Meetings of the Board of Supervisors of the District for Fiscal Year 2023/2024 
and Providing for an Effective Date 

5. Discussion: Fiscal Year 2024 Budget 

6. Acceptance of Unaudited Financial Statements as of April 30, 2023 

7. Approval of April 18, 2023 Regular Meeting Minutes 

• To Do Action Items List 

8. Staff Reports 

A. District Counsel: Straley Robin Vericker, P.A. 

B. District Engineer: Stroud Engineering Consultants 

C. District Manager: Wrathell, Hunt and Associates, LLC 

• 2,034 Registered Voters in District as of April 15, 2023 

• NEXT MEETING DATE: July 18, 2023 at 2:00 PM [Budget Adoption 
Public Hearing] 

ATTENDEES: 
Please identify yourself each 
time you speak to facilitate 
accurate transcription of 
meeting minutes. 
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o QUORUM CHECK 

SEAT 1 ARTHUR RHODES  IN PERSON  PHONE  NO 

SEAT 2 JANICE BENEDETTI  IN PERSON  PHONE  NO 

SEAT 3 MICHAEL WALSH  IN PERSON  PHONE  NO 

SEAT 4 KATHLEEN F. LONERGAN  IN PERSON  PHONE  NO 

SEAT 5 CAROL E. VAUGHAN  IN PERSON  PHONE  NO 

9. Audience Comments: Non-Agenda Items [3 minutes per person] 

10. Supervisors’ Requests 

11. Adjournment 

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me directly at (239) 464-7114. 

Sincerely, 

Chesley E. Adams, Jr. 
District Manager 

FOR BOARD MEMBERS AND STAFF TO ATTEND BY TELEPHONE 
CALL-IN NUMBER: 1-888-354-0094 

PARTICIPANT PASSCODE: 229 774 8903 
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RESOLUTION 2023-05 

A RESOLUTION OF THE HERITAGE PINES COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT DESIGNATING DATES, TIMES AND 
LOCATIONS FOR REGULAR MEETINGS OF THE BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS OF THE DISTRICT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023/2024 AND 
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

 WHEREAS, the Heritage Pines Community Development District ("District") is a local unit 
of special-purpose government created by, and existing pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida 
Statutes, and situated entirely within Pasco County, Florida; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the District (“Board”) is statutorily authorized to 
exercise the powers granted to the District; and  

WHEREAS, all meetings of the Board shall be open to the public and governed by the 
provisions of Chapter 286, Florida Statutes; and  

WHEREAS, the Board is statutorily required to file annually, with the local governing 
authority and the Florida Department of Economic Opportunity, a schedule of its regular 
meetings. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS OF THE HERITAGE PINES COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

SECTION 1.  ADOPTING REGULAR MEETING SCHEDULE.  Regular meetings of the District’s 
Board shall be held during Fiscal Year 2023/2024 as provided on the schedule attached hereto as 
Exhibit A. 

SECTION 2.  FILING REQUIREMENT.  In accordance with Section 189.015(1), Florida 
Statutes, the District’s Secretary is hereby directed to file a schedule of the District’s regular 
meetings annually with Pasco County and the Florida Department of Economic Opportunity. 

SECTION 3.  EFFECTIVE DATE.  This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon 
adoption. 

 PASSED AND ADOPTED this 20th day of June, 2023. 

ATTEST:      HERITAGE PINES COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

_____________________________   _______________________________ 
Secretary/Assistant Secretary    Chair/Vice Chair, Board of Supervisors 



Exhibit “A” 

HERITAGE PINES COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS FISCAL YEAR 2023/2024 MEETING SCHEDULE 

 

LOCATION 
 Heritage Pines Country Club Meeting Room, 11524 Scenic Hill Boulevard, Hudson, Florida 34667 

 

DATE POTENTIAL DISCUSSION/FOCUS TIME 

   

October 17, 2023 Regular Meeting 2:00 PM 

   

December 19, 2023 Regular Meeting 2:00 PM 

   

February 20, 2024 Regular Meeting 2:00 PM 

   

April 16, 2024 Regular Meeting 2:00 PM 

   

June 18, 2024 Regular Meeting 2:00 PM 

   

July 16, 2024 Public Hearing & Regular Meeting 2:00 PM 

   

September 17, 2024 Regular Meeting 2:00 PM 
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

APRIL 30,2023
UNAUDITED

HERITAGE PINES



 General
ASSETS  
Cash - SunTrust 586,516$    586,516$       

SBA 
Operating A 796             796                
Reserve A 1,939          1,939             

Utility deposit 14,717        14,717           
Total assets 603,968$    603,968$       

LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE
Liabilities -                  -                    

Total liabilities -                  -                    

Fund balance
Committed

Disaster recovery 175,000      175,000         
Future mower replacement 70,000        70,000           
Working capital 150,000      150,000         

Unassigned 208,968      208,968         
Total fund balance 603,968      603,968         

Total liabilities and fund balance 603,968$    603,968$       

Major Funds Total
Governmental

Funds

HERITAGE PINES
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

BALANCE SHEET

APRIL 30,2023
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

1



October November December January February March April May June July August September
Year to

Date Budget
% of

Budget
REVENUES
Assessment levy -$              118,608$   141,595$   8,252$       2,627$       -$               10,231$     -$               -$               -$                -$                -$              281,313$      282,722$    100%
Interest & miscellaneous 11             13             16             16             15             16              16              -                 -                 -                  -                  -                103              1,000          10%

Total revenues 11             118,621     141,611     8,268        2,642        16              10,247       -                 -                 -                  -                  -                281,416        283,722      99%

EXPENDITURES
Professional & administrative fees
Supervisors 1,076        -                -                1,076        -                1,076         1,076         -                 -                 -                  -                  -                4,305            7,000          62%
Management 2,704        2,704        2,704        2,704        2,704        2,704         2,704         -                 -                 -                  -                  -                18,929          32,450        58%
Legal 110           -                488           -                170           296            31              -                 -                 -                  -                  -                1,095            1,000          110%
Engineering -                187           -                338           -                564            414            -                 -                 -                  -                  -                1,504            5,000          30%
Audit -                -                -                -                1,000        3,000         2,000         -                 -                 -                  -                  -                6,000            7,500          80%
Assessment roll preparation 601           601           601           601           601           601            601            -                 -                 -                  -                  -                4,206            7,210          58%
Trustee fees -                -                -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                -                   4,337          0%
Telephone 13             13             13             13             13             13              13              -                 -                 -                  -                  -                88                150             59%
Rentals and leases 155           155           155           155           155           155            155            -                 -                 -                  -                  -                1,085            1,860          58%
Postage 104           -                112           -                -                118            -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                335              1,000          34%
Printing & binding 86             86             86             86             86             86              86              -                 -                 -                  -                  -                601              1,030          58%
Legal advertising -                -                -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                -                   350             0%
Annual district filing fee 175           -                -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                175              175             100%
Insurance 8,318        -                -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                8,318            8,205          101%
Contingencies 45             45             138           47             44             46              46              -                 -                 -                  -                  -                412              1,000          41%
ADA website compliance 210           -                -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                210              210             100%
Website -                -                -                -                -                705            -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                705              705             100%

Total Professional & Administrative Fees 13,597       3,791        4,297        5,020        4,773        9,364         7,126         -                 -                 -                  -                  -                47,968          79,182        61%

Operations and maintenance
Electricity - street lighting -                2,059        1,264        2,044        1,970        1,948         1,924         -                 -                 -                  -                  -                11,209          22,500        50%
Retention pond mowing/weed control -                1,900        21,793       6,009        4,596        7,343         8,017         -                 -                 -                  -                  -                49,658          115,000      43%
Irrigation water 1,568        -                2,856        1,830        1,421        1,681         2,134         -                 -                 -                  -                  -                11,490          15,000        77%
Contingencies -                1,451        -                -                -                102            -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                1,553            1,000          155%
Aquatic weed control 2,961        1,586        1,586        1,586        1,586        1,586         1,586         -                 -                 -                  -                  -                12,477          20,000        62%
Dry retention pond refurbishment/planting -                3,783        9,893        -                33,981       -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                47,657          50,000        95%

Total operations and maintenance 4,529        10,779       37,392       11,469       43,554       12,660       13,661       -                 -                 -                  -                  -                134,044        223,500      60%

EXPENDITURES (continued)
Other fees and charges
Property appraiser -                -                -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                -                   150             0%
Tax collector -                2,372        2,831        165           60             -                 204            -                 -                 -                  -                  -                5,632            5,890          96%

Total other fees and charges -                2,372        2,831        165           60             -                 204            -                 -                 -                  -                  -                5,632            6,040          93%
Total expenditures 18,126       16,942       44,520       16,654       48,387       22,024       20,991       -                 -                 -                  -                  -                187,644        308,722      61%

Excess/(deficiency) of revenues
over/(under) expenditures (18,115)     101,679     97,091       (8,386)       (45,745)     (22,008)      (10,744)      -                 -                 -                  -                  -                93,772          (25,000)       

Fund balance - beginning 510,196     492,081     593,760     690,851     682,465     636,720     614,712     603,968     603,968     603,968       603,968       603,968     510,196        466,744      
Fund balance - ending

Committed
Disaster recovery 175,000     175,000     175,000     175,000     175,000     175,000     175,000     175,000     175,000     175,000       175,000       175,000     175,000        175,000      
Future mower replacement 70,000       70,000       70,000       70,000       70,000       70,000       70,000       70,000       70,000       70,000         70,000         70,000       70,000          70,000        
Working capital 150,000     150,000     150,000     150,000     150,000     150,000     150,000     150,000     150,000     150,000       150,000       150,000     150,000        150,000      

Unassigned 97,081       198,760     295,851     287,465     241,720     219,712     208,968     208,968     208,968     208,968       208,968       208,968     208,968        46,744        
Fund balance - ending 492,081$   593,760$   690,851$   682,465$   636,720$   614,712$   603,968$   603,968$   603,968$   603,968$     603,968$     603,968$   603,968$      441,744$    

HERITAGE PINES

UNRECONCILED GENERAL FUND

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED APRIL 30, 2023
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Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

101.000 · Suntrust Bank - Checking 507,457.14
General Journal 10/07/2022 2918 A/P 10/06/2022 18,277.46 489,179.68
General Journal 10/21/2022 2936 SERVICE CHARGE 44.89 489,134.79
General Journal 10/24/2022 2926 BOARD MEETING - 10/18/22 923.50 488,211.29
General Journal 10/24/2022 2926 BOARD MEETING - 10/18/22 153.00 488,058.29
General Journal 10/28/2022 2929 A/P 09/30/2022 & 10/27/2022 14,451.93 473,606.36
General Journal 10/31/2022 2937 INTEREST INCOME 4.23 473,610.59
General Journal 11/04/2022 2934 TAX COLLECTION 5,833.30 479,443.89
General Journal 11/07/2022 2940 TAX COLLECTION 20,544.06 499,987.95
General Journal 11/07/2022 2933 TAX COLLECTION 4.56 499,992.51
General Journal 11/15/2022 2938 A/P 11/14/2022 14,524.57 485,467.94
General Journal 11/15/2022 2941 TAX COLLECTION 60,299.40 545,767.34
General Journal 11/17/2022 2939 FY 22 EXCESS FEES 1,075.00 546,842.34
General Journal 11/18/2022 2942 TAX COLLECTION 29,558.75 576,401.09
General Journal 11/21/2022 2938 ACCOUNT ANALYSIS FEE 44.56 576,356.53
General Journal 11/30/2022 2937 INTEREST INCOME 4.23 576,360.76
General Journal 12/02/2022 2943 TAX COLLECTION 91,040.99 667,401.75
General Journal 12/04/2022 2934 TAX COLLECTION 30,695.00 698,096.75
General Journal 12/07/2022 2945 A/P 12/06/2022 32,113.87 665,982.88
General Journal 12/15/2022 2937 TAX COLLECTION 6,940.58 672,923.46
General Journal 12/19/2022 2936 A/P 12/16/2022 10,305.44 662,618.02
General Journal 12/21/2022 2938 ACCOUNT ANALYSIS FEE 49.37 662,568.65
General Journal 12/31/2022 2937 INTEREST INCOME 5.73 662,574.38
General Journal 12/31/2022 2939 TAX COLLECTION 52.69 662,627.07
General Journal 12/31/2022 2940 TAX COLLECTION 10,035.23 672,662.30
General Journal 01/10/2023 2940 A/P 01/09/2023 13,321.09 659,341.21
General Journal 01/11/2023 2938 BOARD MEETING - 12/06/22 923.50 658,417.71
General Journal 01/11/2023 2938 BOARD MEETING - 12/06/22 153.00 658,264.71
General Journal 01/11/2023 2943 A/P 01/10/2023 2,044.16 656,220.55
General Journal 01/19/2023 2941 CAPITAL CREDITS REFUND - SEE ATTACH... 779.88 657,000.43
General Journal 01/23/2023 2938 ACCOUNT ANALYSIS FEE 46.54 656,953.89
General Journal 01/31/2023 2937 INTEREST INCOME 5.62 656,959.51
General Journal 01/31/2023 2939 TAX COLLECTION 8,086.92 665,046.43
General Journal 02/07/2023 2946 A/P 02/06/2023 47,315.49 617,730.94
General Journal 02/21/2023 2941 A/P 02/20/2023 1,678.95 616,051.99
General Journal 02/21/2023 2940 FRAUD INTERNET PAYMENT 603.02 615,448.97
General Journal 02/21/2023 2940 FRAUD INTERNET PAYMENT 1,604.16 613,844.81
General Journal 02/22/2023 2938 ACCOUNT ANALYSIS FEE 45.74 613,799.07
General Journal 02/28/2023 2937 INTEREST INCOME 4.89 613,803.96
General Journal 02/28/2023 2939 TAX COLLECTION 2,574.75 616,378.71
General Journal 03/02/2023 2942 BOARD MEETING - 02/21/23 923.50 615,455.21
General Journal 03/02/2023 2942 BOARD MEETING - 02/21/23 153.00 615,302.21
General Journal 03/07/2023 2949 FRAUD PAYMENT 1,481.47 613,820.74
General Journal 03/09/2023 2944 A/P 03/09/2023 20,094.78 593,725.96
General Journal 03/09/2023 2944 FEDEX PAYMENT REJECTED 118.23 593,844.19
General Journal 03/10/2023 2946 REVERSAL OF FRAUD PAYMENTS 603.02 594,447.21
General Journal 03/10/2023 2946 REVERSAL OF FRAUD PAYMENTS 1,604.16 596,051.37
General Journal 03/16/2023 2941 FEDEX PAYMENT MADE AGAIN 118.23 595,933.14
General Journal 03/21/2023 2947 ACCOUNT ANALYSIS FEE 45.88 595,887.26
General Journal 03/31/2023 2943 A/P 03/31/2023 102.39 595,784.87
General Journal 03/31/2023 2948 INTEREST INCOME 5.22 595,790.09
General Journal 04/11/2023 2945 A/P 04/10/2023 19,664.43 576,125.66
General Journal 04/12/2023 2952 FRAUD PAYMENTS REVERSED AS PER B... 1,481.47 577,607.13
General Journal 04/13/2023 2948 TAX COLLECTION 34.64 577,641.77
General Journal 04/13/2023 2949 TAX COLLECTION 9,786.91 587,428.68
General Journal 04/26/2023 2951 BOARD MEETING - 04/18/23 923.50 586,505.18
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Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

General Journal 04/26/2023 2951 BOARD MEETING - 04/18/23 153.00 586,352.18
General Journal 04/30/2023 2955 INTEREST INCOME 4.96 586,357.14
General Journal 04/30/2023 2955 INTEREST PAID ADJUSTMENT ACH -20230... 0.01 586,357.15
General Journal 04/30/2023 2947 ACCOUNT ANALYSIS FEE 46.01 586,311.14
General Journal 04/30/2023 2952 TAX COLLECTION 205.27 586,516.41

Total 101.000 · Suntrust Bank - Checking 281,389.70 202,330.43 586,516.41

151.000 · Investments 2,666.56
151.001 · SBA-Operating A Account 775.75
General Journal 10/31/2022 2937 INTEREST INCOME 2.08 777.83
General Journal 11/30/2022 2937 INTEREST INCOME 2.51 780.34
General Journal 12/31/2022 2937 INTEREST INCOME 2.85 783.19
General Journal 01/31/2023 2937 INTEREST INCOME 3.03 786.22
General Journal 02/28/2023 2937 INTEREST INCOME 2.87 789.09
General Journal 03/31/2023 2948 INTEREST INCOME 3.24 792.33
General Journal 04/30/2023 2955 INTEREST INCOME 3.30 795.63

Total 151.001 · SBA-Operating A Account 19.88 0.00 795.63

151.101 · SBA - Reserve A Account 1,890.81
General Journal 10/31/2022 2937 INTEREST INCOME 5.06 1,895.87
General Journal 11/30/2022 2937 INTEREST INCOME 6.13 1,902.00
General Journal 12/31/2022 2937 INTEREST INCOME 6.95 1,908.95
General Journal 01/31/2023 2937 INTEREST INCOME 7.38 1,916.33
General Journal 02/28/2023 2937 INTEREST INCOME 7.02 1,923.35
General Journal 03/31/2023 2948 INTEREST INCOME 7.90 1,931.25
General Journal 04/30/2023 2955 INTEREST INCOME 8.03 1,939.28

Total 151.101 · SBA - Reserve A Account 48.47 0.00 1,939.28

Total 151.000 · Investments 68.35 0.00 2,734.91

121.000 · Assessments Receivable 1,079.56
General Journal 11/01/2022 2931 FY 22 EXCESS FEES 1,075.00 4.56
General Journal 11/04/2022 2933 TAX COLLECTION 4.56 0.00

Total 121.000 · Assessments Receivable 0.00 1,079.56 0.00

1299 · Undeposited Funds 0.00
General Journal 11/01/2022 2931 FY 22 EXCESS FEES 1,075.00 1,075.00
General Journal 11/04/2022 2933 TAX COLLECTION 4.56 1,079.56
General Journal 11/07/2022 2933 TAX COLLECTION 4.56 1,075.00
General Journal 11/17/2022 2939 FY 22 EXCESS FEES 1,075.00 0.00
General Journal 12/27/2022 2942 CAPITAL CREDITS REFUND - SEE ATTACH... 779.88 779.88
General Journal 01/19/2023 2941 CAPITAL CREDITS REFUND - SEE ATTACH... 779.88 0.00

Total 1299 · Undeposited Funds 1,859.44 1,859.44 0.00

131.000 · Due from Other 0.00
General Journal 02/21/2023 2940 FRAUD INTERNET PAYMENT 603.02 603.02
General Journal 02/21/2023 2940 FRAUD INTERNET PAYMENT 1,604.16 2,207.18
General Journal 03/07/2023 2949 FRAUD PAYMENT 1,481.47 3,688.65
General Journal 03/10/2023 2946 REVERSAL OF FRAUD PAYMENTS 603.02 3,085.63
General Journal 03/10/2023 2946 REVERSAL OF FRAUD PAYMENTS 1,604.16 1,481.47
General Journal 04/12/2023 2952 FRAUD PAYMENTS REVERSED AS PER B... 1,481.47 0.00

Total 131.000 · Due from Other 3,688.65 3,688.65 0.00
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Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

155.000 · Prepaid Expense 0.00
Bill 02/06/2023 2023-... STRANGE ZONE WEBSITE MAINTENANCE AND HOSTING 0... 704.99 704.99
General Journal 03/01/2023 2944 TO REFLECT CORRECT DATES FOR STRA... 704.99 0.00

Total 155.000 · Prepaid Expense 704.99 704.99 0.00

156.100 · Utility Deposit 14,716.80
Total 156.100 · Utility Deposit 14,716.80

202.000 · Accounts Payable - Year End -15,724.49
General Journal 10/06/2022 2917 A/P 10/06/2022 8,318.00 -24,042.49
General Journal 10/07/2022 2918 A/P 09/30/2022 9,959.46 -14,083.03
General Journal 10/07/2022 2918 A/P 10/06/2022 8,318.00 -5,765.03
General Journal 10/27/2022 2928 A/P 10/27/2022 8,686.90 -14,451.93
General Journal 10/28/2022 2929 A/P 09/30/2022 5,765.03 -8,686.90
General Journal 10/28/2022 2929 A/P 10/27/2022 8,686.90 0.00
General Journal 11/14/2022 2935 A/P 11/14/2022 14,524.57 -14,524.57
General Journal 11/15/2022 2938 A/P 11/14/2022 14,524.57 0.00
General Journal 12/06/2022 2944 A/P 12/06/2022 32,113.87 -32,113.87
General Journal 12/07/2022 2945 A/P 12/06/2022 32,113.87 0.00
General Journal 12/16/2022 2935 A/P 12/16/2022 10,305.44 -10,305.44
General Journal 12/19/2022 2936 A/P 12/16/2022 10,305.44 0.00
General Journal 01/09/2023 2939 A/P 01/09/2023 13,321.09 -13,321.09
General Journal 01/10/2023 2940 A/P 01/09/2023 13,321.09 0.00
General Journal 01/10/2023 2941 A/P 01/10/2023 2,044.16 -2,044.16
General Journal 01/11/2023 2943 A/P 01/10/2023 2,044.16 0.00
General Journal 02/06/2023 2945 A/P 02/06/2023 47,315.49 -47,315.49
General Journal 02/07/2023 2946 A/P 02/06/2023 47,315.49 0.00
General Journal 02/20/2023 2940 A/P 02/20/2023 1,678.95 -1,678.95
General Journal 02/21/2023 2941 A/P 02/20/2023 1,678.95 0.00
General Journal 03/08/2023 2943 A/P 03/08/2023 20,094.78 -20,094.78
General Journal 03/09/2023 2944 A/P 03/09/2023 20,094.78 0.00
General Journal 03/09/2023 2944 FEDEX PAYMENT REJECTED 118.23 -118.23
General Journal 03/16/2023 2941 FEDEX PAYMENT MADE AGAIN 118.23 0.00
General Journal 03/30/2023 2942 A/P 03/30/2023 102.39 -102.39
General Journal 03/31/2023 2943 A/P 03/31/2023 102.39 0.00
General Journal 04/10/2023 2944 A/P 04/10/2023 19,664.43 -19,664.43
General Journal 04/11/2023 2945 A/P 04/10/2023 19,664.43 0.00

Total 202.000 · Accounts Payable - Year End 194,012.79 178,288.30 0.00

271.000 · Unreserved Fund Balance 43,724.92
Total 271.000 · Unreserved Fund Balance 43,724.92

271.100 · Reserved Fund Balance -83,000.00
Total 271.100 · Reserved Fund Balance -83,000.00

3900 · Retained Earnings -470,920.49
Total 3900 · Retained Earnings -470,920.49

361.000 · Interest Income 0.00
361.100 · Interest Income - Surplus Acct 0.00
General Journal 10/31/2022 2937 INTEREST INCOME 4.23 -4.23
General Journal 10/31/2022 2937 INTEREST INCOME 5.06 -9.29
General Journal 10/31/2022 2937 INTEREST INCOME 2.08 -11.37
General Journal 11/30/2022 2937 INTEREST INCOME 4.23 -15.60
General Journal 11/30/2022 2937 INTEREST INCOME 6.13 -21.73
General Journal 11/30/2022 2937 INTEREST INCOME 2.51 -24.24
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Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

General Journal 12/31/2022 2937 INTEREST INCOME 5.73 -29.97
General Journal 12/31/2022 2937 INTEREST INCOME 6.95 -36.92
General Journal 12/31/2022 2937 INTEREST INCOME 2.85 -39.77
General Journal 01/31/2023 2937 INTEREST INCOME 5.62 -45.39
General Journal 01/31/2023 2937 INTEREST INCOME 7.38 -52.77
General Journal 01/31/2023 2937 INTEREST INCOME 3.03 -55.80
General Journal 02/28/2023 2937 INTEREST INCOME 4.89 -60.69
General Journal 02/28/2023 2937 INTEREST INCOME 7.02 -67.71
General Journal 02/28/2023 2937 INTEREST INCOME 2.87 -70.58
General Journal 03/31/2023 2948 INTEREST INCOME 5.22 -75.80
General Journal 03/31/2023 2948 INTEREST INCOME 7.90 -83.70
General Journal 03/31/2023 2948 INTEREST INCOME 3.24 -86.94
General Journal 04/30/2023 2955 INTEREST INCOME 4.96 -91.90
General Journal 04/30/2023 2955 INTEREST INCOME 8.03 -99.93
General Journal 04/30/2023 2955 INTEREST INCOME 3.30 -103.23
General Journal 04/30/2023 2955 INTEREST PAID ADJUSTMENT ACH -20230... 0.01 -103.24

Total 361.100 · Interest Income - Surplus Acct 0.00 103.24 -103.24

Total 361.000 · Interest Income 0.00 103.24 -103.24

363.100 · Assessment Levy 0.00
General Journal 11/04/2022 2934 TAX COLLECTION 5,833.30 -5,833.30
General Journal 11/04/2022 2934 TAX COLLECTOR FEE 119.05 -5,952.35
General Journal 11/07/2022 2940 TAX COLLECTION 20,544.06 -26,496.41
General Journal 11/07/2022 2940 TAX COLLECTOR FEE 419.26 -26,915.67
General Journal 11/15/2022 2941 TAX COLLECTION 60,299.40 -87,215.07
General Journal 11/15/2022 2941 TAX COLLECTOR FEE 1,230.60 -88,445.67
General Journal 11/18/2022 2942 TAX COLLECTION 29,558.75 -118,004.42
General Journal 11/18/2022 2942 TAX COLLECTOR FEE 603.25 -118,607.67
General Journal 12/02/2022 2943 TAX COLLECTION 91,040.99 -209,648.66
General Journal 12/02/2022 2943 TAX COLLECTION 1,857.97 -211,506.63
General Journal 12/04/2022 2934 TAX COLLECTION 30,695.00 -242,201.63
General Journal 12/04/2022 2934 TAX COLLECTOR FEE 626.43 -242,828.06
General Journal 12/15/2022 2937 TAX COLLECTION 6,940.58 -249,768.64
General Journal 12/15/2022 2937 TAX COLLECTOR FEE 141.65 -249,910.29
General Journal 12/31/2022 2939 TAX COLLECTION 52.69 -249,962.98
General Journal 12/31/2022 2940 TAX COLLECTION 10,035.23 -259,998.21
General Journal 12/31/2022 2940 TAX COLLECTOR FEE 204.80 -260,203.01
General Journal 01/31/2023 2939 TAX COLLECTION 8,086.92 -268,289.93
General Journal 01/31/2023 2939 TAX COLLECTOR FEE 165.04 -268,454.97
General Journal 02/28/2023 2939 TAX COLLECTION 2,574.75 -271,029.72
General Journal 02/28/2023 2939 TAX COLLECTOR FEE 52.54 -271,082.26
General Journal 04/13/2023 2948 TAX COLLECTION 34.64 -271,116.90
General Journal 04/13/2023 2949 TAX COLLECTION 9,786.91 -280,903.81
General Journal 04/13/2023 2949 TAX COLLECTOR FEE 199.73 -281,103.54
General Journal 04/30/2023 2952 TAX COLLECTION 205.27 -281,308.81
General Journal 04/30/2023 2952 TAX COLLECTOR FEE 4.19 -281,313.00

Total 363.100 · Assessment Levy 0.00 281,313.00 -281,313.00

511.000 · Legislative 0.00
511.110 · Supervisor's Fees 0.00
General Journal 10/24/2022 2926 BOARD MEETING - 10/18/22 153.00 153.00
Check 10/24/2022 DD JANICE M. BENEDETTI BOARD MEETING - 10/18/22 184.70 337.70
Check 10/24/2022 DD ARTHUR RHODES BOARD MEETING - 10/18/22 184.70 522.40
Check 10/24/2022 DD MICHAEL V. WALSH BOARD MEETING - 10/18/22 184.70 707.10
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Check 10/24/2022 DD KATHLEEN LONERGAN BOARD MEETING - 10/18/22 184.70 891.80
Check 10/24/2022 DD CAROL VAUGHAN BOARD MEETING - 10/18/22 184.70 1,076.50
General Journal 01/11/2023 2938 BOARD MEETING - 12/06/22 153.00 1,229.50
Check 01/11/2023 DD JANICE M. BENEDETTI BOARD MEETING - 12/06/22 184.70 1,414.20
Check 01/11/2023 DD ARTHUR RHODES BOARD MEETING - 12/06/22 184.70 1,598.90
Check 01/11/2023 DD MICHAEL V. WALSH BOARD MEETING - 12/06/22 184.70 1,783.60
Check 01/11/2023 DD KATHLEEN LONERGAN BOARD MEETING - 12/06/22 184.70 1,968.30
Check 01/11/2023 DD CAROL VAUGHAN BOARD MEETING - 12/06/22 184.70 2,153.00
General Journal 03/02/2023 2942 BOARD MEETING - 02/21/23 153.00 2,306.00
Check 03/02/2023 DD JANICE M. BENEDETTI BOARD MEETING - 02/21/23 184.70 2,490.70
Check 03/02/2023 DD ARTHUR RHODES BOARD MEETING - 02/21/23 184.70 2,675.40
Check 03/02/2023 DD MICHAEL V. WALSH BOARD MEETING - 02/21/23 184.70 2,860.10
Check 03/02/2023 DD KATHLEEN LONERGAN BOARD MEETING - 02/21/23 184.70 3,044.80
Check 03/02/2023 DD CAROL VAUGHAN BOARD MEETING - 02/21/23 184.70 3,229.50
General Journal 04/26/2023 2951 BOARD MEETING - 04/18/23 153.00 3,382.50
Check 04/26/2023 DD JANICE M. BENEDETTI BOARD MEETING - 04/18/23 184.70 3,567.20
Check 04/26/2023 DD ARTHUR RHODES BOARD MEETING - 04/18/23 184.70 3,751.90
Check 04/26/2023 DD MICHAEL V. WALSH BOARD MEETING - 04/18/23 184.70 3,936.60
Check 04/26/2023 DD KATHLEEN LONERGAN BOARD MEETING - 04/18/23 184.70 4,121.30
Check 04/26/2023 DD CAROL VAUGHAN BOARD MEETING - 04/18/23 184.70 4,306.00

Total 511.110 · Supervisor's Fees 4,306.00 0.00 4,306.00

Total 511.000 · Legislative 4,306.00 0.00 4,306.00

512.000 · Executive 0.00
512.311 · Management Fees 0.00
Bill 10/27/2022 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 10/22 MGMT FEE 2,704.16 2,704.16
Bill 11/14/2022 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 11/22 MGMT FEE 2,704.16 5,408.32
Bill 12/06/2022 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 12/22 MGMT FEE 2,704.16 8,112.48
Bill 01/09/2023 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 01/23 MGMT FEE 2,704.16 10,816.64
Bill 02/06/2023 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 02/23 MGMT FEE 2,704.16 13,520.80
Bill 03/08/2023 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 03/23 MGMT FEE 2,704.16 16,224.96
Bill 04/10/2023 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 04/23 MGMT FEE 2,704.16 18,929.12
Deposit 04/13/2023 2884 WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC CHECK #2884 RETURNED 2,704.16 16,224.96
Check 04/13/2023 2895 WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC REPLACE CK #2884 2,704.16 18,929.12

Total 512.311 · Management Fees 21,633.28 2,704.16 18,929.12

Total 512.000 · Executive 21,633.28 2,704.16 18,929.12

513.000 · Financial & Administrative 0.00
513.310 · Assessment Roll Preparation 0.00
Bill 10/27/2022 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 10/22 MGMT FEE 600.83 600.83
Bill 11/14/2022 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 11/22 MGMT FEE 600.83 1,201.66
Bill 12/06/2022 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 12/22 MGMT FEE 600.83 1,802.49
Bill 01/09/2023 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 01/23 MGMT FEE 600.83 2,403.32
Bill 02/06/2023 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 02/23 MGMT FEE 600.83 3,004.15
Bill 03/08/2023 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 03/23 MGMT FEE 600.83 3,604.98
Bill 04/10/2023 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 04/23 MGMT FEE 600.83 4,205.81
Deposit 04/13/2023 2884 WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC CHECK #2884 RETURNED 600.83 3,604.98
Check 04/13/2023 2895 WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC REPLACE CK #2884 600.83 4,205.81

Total 513.310 · Assessment Roll Preparation 4,806.64 600.83 4,205.81

513.315 · Tax Collector 0.00
General Journal 11/04/2022 2934 TAX COLLECTOR FEE 119.05 119.05
General Journal 11/07/2022 2940 TAX COLLECTOR FEE 419.26 538.31
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General Journal 11/15/2022 2941 TAX COLLECTOR FEE 1,230.60 1,768.91
General Journal 11/18/2022 2942 TAX COLLECTOR FEE 603.25 2,372.16
General Journal 12/02/2022 2943 TAX COLLECTION 1,857.97 4,230.13
General Journal 12/04/2022 2934 TAX COLLECTOR FEE 626.43 4,856.56
General Journal 12/15/2022 2937 TAX COLLECTOR FEE 141.65 4,998.21
General Journal 12/31/2022 2940 TAX COLLECTOR FEE 204.80 5,203.01
General Journal 01/31/2023 2939 TAX COLLECTOR FEE 165.04 5,368.05
Bill 02/06/2023 11642... PASCO COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR NEGATIVE DISTRIBUTION 7.63 5,375.68
General Journal 02/28/2023 2939 TAX COLLECTOR FEE 52.54 5,428.22
General Journal 04/13/2023 2949 TAX COLLECTOR FEE 199.73 5,627.95
General Journal 04/30/2023 2952 TAX COLLECTOR FEE 4.19 5,632.14

Total 513.315 · Tax Collector 5,632.14 0.00 5,632.14

513.320 · Audit 0.00
Bill 02/06/2023 17511... CARR, RIGGS & INGRAM, LLC FY 2022 AUDIT - INITIAL PROGRESS BILLING 1,000.00 1,000.00
Bill 03/08/2023 17528... CARR, RIGGS & INGRAM, LLC FY 2022 AUDIT - SECOND PROGRESS BILL... 3,000.00 4,000.00
Bill 04/10/2023 17555... CARR, RIGGS & INGRAM, LLC FY 2022 AUDIT - THIRD PROGRESS BILLING 2,000.00 6,000.00
Deposit 04/11/2023 2878 CARR, RIGGS & INGRAM, LLC BOUNCED CK 2878 3,000.00 3,000.00
Check 04/11/2023 2886 CARR, RIGGS & INGRAM, LLC REPLACE CK 2878 3,000.00 6,000.00

Total 513.320 · Audit 9,000.00 3,000.00 6,000.00

Total 513.000 · Financial & Administrative 19,438.78 3,600.83 15,837.95

514.000 · Legal Counsel 0.00
514.310 · Legal Fees 0.00
Bill 10/27/2022 22191 STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER PROF SVCS THROUGH 10/15/2022 110.50 110.50
Bill 12/06/2022 22338 STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER PROF SVCS THROUGH 11/15/2022 488.00 598.50
Bill 02/20/2023 22680 STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER PROF SVCS THROUGH 01/15/2023 170.00 768.50
Bill 03/08/2023 22812 STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER PROF SVCS THROUGH 02/15/2023 295.50 1,064.00
Bill 04/10/2023 22865 STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER PROF SVCS THROUGH 03/15/2023 30.95 1,094.95

Total 514.310 · Legal Fees 1,094.95 0.00 1,094.95

Total 514.000 · Legal Counsel 1,094.95 0.00 1,094.95

519.000 · Other General Goverment 0.00
519.320 · Engineering 0.00
Bill 11/14/2022 HPC1... STROUD ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS 10/22 ENG. FEES 187.50 187.50
Bill 01/09/2023 HPC1... STROUD ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS 11/22 & 12/22 ENG. FEES 337.50 525.00
Bill 03/08/2023 HPC1... STROUD ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS 01/23 & 02/23 ENG. FEES 564.30 1,089.30
Bill 04/10/2023 HPC1... STROUD ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS 03/23 ENG. FEES 414.30 1,503.60

Total 519.320 · Engineering 1,503.60 0.00 1,503.60

519.410 · Postage 0.00
Bill 10/27/2022 7-917-... FEDEX 7-917-75070 96.26 96.26
Bill 10/27/2022 7-925-... FEDEX 7-925-00421 7.83 104.09
Bill 12/06/2022 7-967-... FEDEX 7-967-82594 103.70 207.79
Bill 12/16/2022 7-975-... FEDEX 7-975-90390 8.50 216.29
Bill 03/08/2023 8-046-... FEDEX 8-046-09139 109.73 326.02
Bill 03/08/2023 8-052-... FEDEX 8-052-72043 8.50 334.52

Total 519.410 · Postage 334.52 0.00 334.52

519.411 · Telephone 0.00
Bill 10/27/2022 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 10/22 MGMT FEE 12.50 12.50
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Bill 11/14/2022 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 11/22 MGMT FEE 12.50 25.00
Bill 12/06/2022 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 12/22 MGMT FEE 12.50 37.50
Bill 01/09/2023 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 01/23 MGMT FEE 12.50 50.00
Bill 02/06/2023 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 02/23 MGMT FEE 12.50 62.50
Bill 03/08/2023 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 03/23 MGMT FEE 12.50 75.00
Bill 04/10/2023 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 04/23 MGMT FEE 12.50 87.50
Deposit 04/13/2023 2884 WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC CHECK #2884 RETURNED 12.50 75.00
Check 04/13/2023 2895 WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC REPLACE CK #2884 12.50 87.50

Total 519.411 · Telephone 100.00 12.50 87.50

519.413 · Website Maintenance 0.00
General Journal 03/01/2023 2944 TO REFLECT CORRECT DATES FOR STRA... 704.99 704.99

Total 519.413 · Website Maintenance 704.99 0.00 704.99

519.414 · ADA Website Compliance 0.00
Bill 10/27/2022 2446 ADA SITE COMPLIANCE Compliance Shield, Accessibility Policy, Tech... 210.00 210.00

Total 519.414 · ADA Website Compliance 210.00 0.00 210.00

519.440 · Rentals and Leases 0.00
Bill 10/27/2022 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 10/22 MGMT FEE 155.00 155.00
Bill 11/14/2022 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 11/22 MGMT FEE 155.00 310.00
Bill 12/06/2022 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 12/22 MGMT FEE 155.00 465.00
Bill 01/09/2023 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 01/23 MGMT FEE 155.00 620.00
Bill 02/06/2023 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 02/23 MGMT FEE 155.00 775.00
Bill 03/08/2023 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 03/23 MGMT FEE 155.00 930.00
Bill 04/10/2023 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 04/23 MGMT FEE 155.00 1,085.00
Deposit 04/13/2023 2884 WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC CHECK #2884 RETURNED 155.00 930.00
Check 04/13/2023 2895 WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC REPLACE CK #2884 155.00 1,085.00

Total 519.440 · Rentals and Leases 1,240.00 155.00 1,085.00

519.450 · Insurance 0.00
Bill 10/06/2022 16998 EGIS INSURANCE & RISK ADVISORS INSURANCE PREMIUM - 10/01/22 -10/01/23 8,318.00 8,318.00

Total 519.450 · Insurance 8,318.00 0.00 8,318.00

519.470 · Printing and Binding 0.00
Bill 10/27/2022 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 10/22 MGMT FEE 85.83 85.83
Bill 11/14/2022 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 11/22 MGMT FEE 85.83 171.66
Bill 12/06/2022 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 12/22 MGMT FEE 85.83 257.49
Bill 01/09/2023 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 01/23 MGMT FEE 85.83 343.32
Bill 02/06/2023 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 02/23 MGMT FEE 85.83 429.15
Bill 03/08/2023 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 03/23 MGMT FEE 85.83 514.98
Bill 04/10/2023 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 04/23 MGMT FEE 85.83 600.81
Deposit 04/13/2023 2884 WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC CHECK #2884 RETURNED 85.83 514.98
Check 04/13/2023 2895 WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC REPLACE CK #2884 85.83 600.81

Total 519.470 · Printing and Binding 686.64 85.83 600.81

519.490 · Contingencies 0.00
General Journal 10/21/2022 2936 SERVICE CHARGE 44.89 44.89
General Journal 11/21/2022 2938 ACCOUNT ANALYSIS FEE 44.56 89.45
Bill 12/06/2022 03518... SAFEGUARD BUSINESS SYSTEMS DEPOSIT TICKER 100044 FORMAT 2PT 1053 89.03 178.48
General Journal 12/21/2022 2938 ACCOUNT ANALYSIS FEE 49.37 227.85
General Journal 01/23/2023 2938 ACCOUNT ANALYSIS FEE 46.54 274.39
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General Journal 02/22/2023 2938 ACCOUNT ANALYSIS FEE 45.74 320.13
General Journal 03/21/2023 2947 ACCOUNT ANALYSIS FEE 45.88 366.01
General Journal 04/30/2023 2947 ACCOUNT ANALYSIS FEE 46.01 412.02

Total 519.490 · Contingencies 412.02 0.00 412.02

519.540 · Annual District Filing Fee 0.00
Bill 10/27/2022 86047 DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY FY 2022/2023 SPECIAL DISTRICT FEE 175.00 175.00

Total 519.540 · Annual District Filing Fee 175.00 0.00 175.00

Total 519.000 · Other General Goverment 13,684.77 253.33 13,431.44

539.000 · Field Maintenance 0.00
539.311 · Aquatic Weed Control 0.00
Bill 10/27/2022 PSI-15... SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT 10/22 AQUATIC WEED CONTROL 1,586.00 1,586.00
Bill 10/27/2022 PSI-21... SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT SPATTERDOCK TREATMENT 1,375.00 2,961.00
Bill 11/14/2022 PSI-24... SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT 11/22 AQUATIC WEED CONTROL 1,586.00 4,547.00
Bill 12/16/2022 PSI-34... SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT 12/22 AQUATIC WEED CONTROL 1,586.00 6,133.00
Bill 01/09/2023 PSI-44... SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT 01/23 AQUATIC WEED CONTROL 1,586.00 7,719.00
Bill 02/06/2023 PSI-48... SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT 02/23 AQUATIC WEED CONTROL 1,586.00 9,305.00
Bill 03/08/2023 PSI-57... SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT 03/23 AQUATIC WEED CONTROL 1,586.00 10,891.00
Bill 04/10/2023 PSI-67... SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT 04/23 AQUATIC WEED CONTROL 1,586.00 12,477.00

Total 539.311 · Aquatic Weed Control 12,477.00 0.00 12,477.00

539.340 · Retention Pond Mowing/Weed Cont 0.00
Bill 11/14/2022 10312... HERITAGE PINES COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION,INC 10/22 EQUIPMENT USE 1,900.00 1,900.00
Bill 12/06/2022 INV13... DOWN TO EARTH LANDSCAPE & IRRIGATION 10/22 MOWING SERVICES 7,252.28 9,152.28
Bill 12/06/2022 INV14... DOWN TO EARTH LANDSCAPE & IRRIGATION 11/22 MOWING SERVICES 6,053.70 15,205.98
Bill 12/06/2022 11302... HERITAGE PINES COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION,INC 11/22 EQUIPMENT USE 1,820.00 17,025.98
Bill 12/16/2022 INV14... DOWN TO EARTH LANDSCAPE & IRRIGATION 10/22 MOWING SERVICES 6,666.78 23,692.76
Bill 01/09/2023 INV14... DOWN TO EARTH LANDSCAPE & IRRIGATION 12/22 MOWING SERVICES 4,628.97 28,321.73
Bill 01/09/2023 12312... HERITAGE PINES COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION,INC 12/22 EQUIPMENT USE 1,380.00 29,701.73
Bill 02/06/2023 INV14... DOWN TO EARTH LANDSCAPE & IRRIGATION 01/23 MOWING SERVICES 3,116.41 32,818.14
Bill 02/06/2023 01312... HERITAGE PINES COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION,INC 01/23 EQUIPMENT USE 1,480.00 34,298.14
Bill 03/08/2023 INV15... DOWN TO EARTH LANDSCAPE & IRRIGATION 02/23 MOWING SERVICES 5,383.25 39,681.39
Bill 03/08/2023 02282... HERITAGE PINES COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION,INC 02/23 EQUIPMENT USE 1,960.00 41,641.39
Deposit 03/22/2023 2880 HERITAGE PINES COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION,INC VOID CHECK 2880 1,960.00 39,681.39
Check 03/22/2023 2885 HERITAGE PINES COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION,INC REPLACE CK. 2880 1,960.00 41,641.39
Bill 04/10/2023 INV15... DOWN TO EARTH LANDSCAPE & IRRIGATION 03/23 MOWING SERVICES 5,716.80 47,358.19
Bill 04/10/2023 03312... HERITAGE PINES COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION,INC 03/23 EQUIPMENT USE 2,300.00 49,658.19
Deposit 04/11/2023 2879 DOWN TO EARTH LANDSCAPE & IRRIGATION BOUNCED CK 2879 5,383.25 44,274.94
Check 04/11/2023 2887 DOWN TO EARTH LANDSCAPE & IRRIGATION REPLACE CK 2879 5,383.25 49,658.19

Total 539.340 · Retention Pond Mowing/Weed Cont 57,001.44 7,343.25 49,658.19

539.341 · Dry Retention Pond Refurbish 0.00
Bill 11/14/2022 2022-3 LUPTON'S CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, LLC CURB INLET TOP REPAIRS ONLY 3,782.85 3,782.85
Bill 12/06/2022 INV14... DOWN TO EARTH LANDSCAPE & IRRIGATION ORNAMENTAL GRASS CUT BACKS 7,488.00 11,270.85
Bill 12/06/2022 INV13... DOWN TO EARTH LANDSCAPE & IRRIGATION INSTALL SOD, CLEAN UP SLOPE AND TRIM 2,405.00 13,675.85
Bill 02/06/2023 INV14... DOWN TO EARTH LANDSCAPE & IRRIGATION BAHIA SOD INSTALL 14,040.00 27,715.85
Bill 02/06/2023 INV14... DOWN TO EARTH LANDSCAPE & IRRIGATION MULCH INSTALL 18,486.00 46,201.85
Bill 02/06/2023 2019761 WAYNE VANCE SUNSHINE STATE SPRINKER CO. ROTOR ZONE TO COVER SOUTH BANK O... 1,455.00 47,656.85

Total 539.341 · Dry Retention Pond Refurbish 47,656.85 0.00 47,656.85

539.430 · Street Lighting 0.00
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Bill 11/14/2022 13069... WITHLACOOCHEE RIVER ELECTRIC COOPERA... 1306910 11/04/22 1,583.28 1,583.28
Bill 11/14/2022 20415... WITHLACOOCHEE RIVER ELECTRIC COOPERA... 2041547 11/02/22 475.69 2,058.97
Bill 12/16/2022 13069... WITHLACOOCHEE RIVER ELECTRIC COOPERA... 1306910 12/07/22 1,576.62 3,635.59
Bill 12/16/2022 20415... WITHLACOOCHEE RIVER ELECTRIC COOPERA... 2041547 12/05/22 467.54 4,103.13
General Journal 12/27/2022 2942 CAPITAL CREDITS REFUND - SEE ATTACH... 779.88 3,323.25
Bill 01/10/2023 13069... WITHLACOOCHEE RIVER ELECTRIC COOPERA... 1306910 01/09/2023 1,576.62 4,899.87
Bill 01/10/2023 20415... WITHLACOOCHEE RIVER ELECTRIC COOPERA... 2041547 01/05/23 467.54 5,367.41
Bill 02/06/2023 20415... WITHLACOOCHEE RIVER ELECTRIC COOPERA... 2041547 02/02/23 460.58 5,827.99
Bill 02/20/2023 13069... WITHLACOOCHEE RIVER ELECTRIC COOPERA... 1306910 02/06/2023 1,508.95 7,336.94
Bill 03/08/2023 13069... WITHLACOOCHEE RIVER ELECTRIC COOPERA... 1306910 03/07/2023 1,489.29 8,826.23
Bill 03/08/2023 20415... WITHLACOOCHEE RIVER ELECTRIC COOPERA... 2041547 03/03/2023 458.57 9,284.80
Bill 04/10/2023 13069... WITHLACOOCHEE RIVER ELECTRIC COOPERA... 1306910 04/06/2023 1,467.48 10,752.28
Bill 04/10/2023 20415... WITHLACOOCHEE RIVER ELECTRIC COOPERA... 2041547 04/04/2023 456.32 11,208.60

Total 539.430 · Street Lighting 11,988.48 779.88 11,208.60

539.431 · Irrigation of Pond Banks 0.00
Bill 10/27/2022 103122 HERITAGE PINES COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION,INC 10/22 RECLAIMED WATER 1,567.99 1,567.99
Bill 12/06/2022 113022 HERITAGE PINES COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION,INC 11/22 RECLAIMED WATER 2,855.84 4,423.83
Bill 01/09/2023 123122 HERITAGE PINES COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION,INC 12/22 RECLAIMED WATER 1,830.30 6,254.13
Bill 02/06/2023 013123 HERITAGE PINES COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION,INC 01/23 RECLAIMED WATER 1,420.56 7,674.69
Bill 03/08/2023 022823 HERITAGE PINES COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION,INC 02/23 RECLAIMED WATER 1,681.32 9,356.01
Deposit 03/22/2023 2880 HERITAGE PINES COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION,INC VOID CHECK 2880 1,681.32 7,674.69
Check 03/22/2023 2885 HERITAGE PINES COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION,INC REPLACE CK. 2880 1,681.32 9,356.01
Bill 04/10/2023 033123 HERITAGE PINES COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION,INC 03/23 RECLAIMED WATER 2,134.26 11,490.27

Total 539.431 · Irrigation of Pond Banks 13,171.59 1,681.32 11,490.27

539.490 · Contingencies 0.00
Bill 11/14/2022 2022-4 LUPTON'S CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, LLC CURB INLET TOP REPAIRS ONLY 1,255.93 1,255.93
Bill 11/14/2022 48137 KATHLEEN  F LONERGAN AVENTURA NURSERY INVOICE REIMBUR... 195.00 1,450.93
Bill 03/30/2023 13069... WITHLACOOCHEE RIVER ELECTRIC COOPERA... 1306910 03/30/2023 LATE PAYMENT FEE 102.39 1,553.32

Total 539.490 · Contingencies 1,553.32 0.00 1,553.32

Total 539.000 · Field Maintenance 143,848.68 9,804.45 134,044.23

TOTAL 685,730.38 685,730.38 0.00

4:37 PM Heritage Pines CDD

06/12/23 General Ledger
Accrual Basis As of April 30, 2023
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Type Num Date Name Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Bill Pmt -Check CBI 04/11/2023 WITHLACOOCHEE... 101.000 · Suntrust ... -1,923.80

Bill 1306910 040623 04/10/2023 539.430 · Street Lig... -1,467.48 1,467.48
Bill 2041547 040423 04/10/2023 539.430 · Street Lig... -456.32 456.32

TOTAL -1,923.80 1,923.80

Check DD 04/26/2023 JANICE M. BENED... 101.000 · Suntrust ... -184.70

511.110 · Superviso... -184.70 184.70

TOTAL -184.70 184.70

Check DD 04/26/2023 ARTHUR RHODES 101.000 · Suntrust ... -184.70

511.110 · Superviso... -184.70 184.70

TOTAL -184.70 184.70

Check DD 04/26/2023 MICHAEL V. WALSH 101.000 · Suntrust ... -184.70

511.110 · Superviso... -184.70 184.70

TOTAL -184.70 184.70

Check DD 04/26/2023 KATHLEEN LONE... 101.000 · Suntrust ... -184.70

511.110 · Superviso... -184.70 184.70

TOTAL -184.70 184.70

Check DD 04/26/2023 CAROL VAUGHAN 101.000 · Suntrust ... -184.70

511.110 · Superviso... -184.70 184.70

TOTAL -184.70 184.70

Check 2886 04/11/2023 CARR, RIGGS & IN... 101.000 · Suntrust ... -3,000.00

513.320 · Audit -3,000.00 3,000.00

TOTAL -3,000.00 3,000.00

4:55 PM Heritage Pines CDD

05/10/23 Check Detail
April 2023

Page 1



Type Num Date Name Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Check 2887 04/11/2023 DOWN TO EARTH ... 101.000 · Suntrust ... -5,383.25

539.340 · Retention... -5,383.25 5,383.25

TOTAL -5,383.25 5,383.25

Bill Pmt -Check 2888 04/11/2023 CARR, RIGGS & IN... 101.000 · Suntrust ... -2,000.00

Bill 17555794 04/10/2023 513.320 · Audit -2,000.00 2,000.00

TOTAL -2,000.00 2,000.00

Bill Pmt -Check 2889 04/11/2023 DOWN TO EARTH ... 101.000 · Suntrust ... -5,716.80

Bill INV154113 04/10/2023 539.340 · Retention... -5,716.80 5,716.80

TOTAL -5,716.80 5,716.80

Bill Pmt -Check 2890 04/11/2023 HERITAGE PINES ... 101.000 · Suntrust ... -4,434.26

Bill 033123 04/10/2023 539.431 · Irrigation ... -2,134.26 2,134.26
Bill 033123EU 04/10/2023 539.340 · Retention... -2,300.00 2,300.00

TOTAL -4,434.26 4,434.26

Bill Pmt -Check 2891 04/11/2023 SOLITUDE LAKE ... 101.000 · Suntrust ... -1,586.00

Bill PSI-67386 04/10/2023 539.311 · Aquatic ... -1,586.00 1,586.00

TOTAL -1,586.00 1,586.00

Bill Pmt -Check 2892 04/11/2023 STRALEY ROBIN ... 101.000 · Suntrust ... -30.95

Bill 22865 04/10/2023 514.310 · Legal Fees -30.95 30.95

TOTAL -30.95 30.95

Bill Pmt -Check 2893 04/11/2023 STROUD ENGINE... 101.000 · Suntrust ... -414.30

Bill HPC1202-20-04 04/10/2023 519.320 · Engineeri... -414.30 414.30

TOTAL -414.30 414.30

Bill Pmt -Check 2894 04/11/2023 WRATHELL, HUNT... 101.000 · Suntrust ... -3,558.32

4:55 PM Heritage Pines CDD

05/10/23 Check Detail
April 2023

Page 2



Type Num Date Name Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Bill 2021-2321 04/10/2023 512.311 · Managem... -2,704.16 2,704.16
513.310 · Assessm... -600.83 600.83
519.411 · Telephone -12.50 12.50
519.440 · Rentals a... -155.00 155.00
519.470 · Printing a... -85.83 85.83

TOTAL -3,558.32 3,558.32

Check 2895 04/13/2023 WRATHELL, HUNT... 101.000 · Suntrust ... -3,558.32

512.311 · Managem... -2,704.16 2,704.16
513.310 · Assessm... -600.83 600.83
519.411 · Telephone -12.50 12.50
519.440 · Rentals a... -155.00 155.00
519.470 · Printing a... -85.83 85.83

TOTAL -3,558.32 3,558.32

4:55 PM Heritage Pines CDD

05/10/23 Check Detail
April 2023
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Invoice
Date

4/1/2023

Invoice #

2021-2321

Bill To:

Heritage Pines CDD

2300 Glades Rd.

Suite 410W

Boca Raton,  FL  33431

Wrathell, Hunt & Associates, LLC
2300 Glades Rd.
Suite 410W
Boca Raton,  FL  33431

Total

Description Amount

Management 2,704.16

Assessment Services 600.83

Telephone 12.50

Rentals & Leases 155.00

Printing & Binding 85.83

Building client relationships one step at a time ...
$3,558.32

512.311
513.310
519.411
519.440
519.470
001
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	AGENDA LETTER: June 20, 2023 Regular Meeting 
	TAB 4: Consideration of Resolution 2023-05, Designating Dates, Times and Locations for Regular Meetings of the Board of Supervisors of the District for Fiscal Year 2023/2024 and Providing for an Effective Date
	TAB 5: Discussion: Fiscal Year 2024 Budget
	UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: Acceptance of Unaudited Financial Statements as of April 30, 2023
	MINUTES: Approval of April 18, 2023 Regular Meeting Minutes
	TO DO ACTION ITEMS LIST

	STAFF REPORTS
	2,034 Registered Voters in District as of April 15, 2023
	NEXT MEETING DATE: July 18, 2023 at 2:00 PM [Budget Adoption Public Hearing]




